
Patrick W. McCarthy 
Chief of Police 

CANANDAIGUA POLICE DEPARTMENT 
21 ONTARIO STREET 

CANANDAIGUA, NEW YORK 14424 
(716)396-5035 Phone 
(716)396-5034 Fax 

Dial 911 for All Emergencies 

September 24, 1999 

TO: 	P.O. Ralph J. Liberatore 

FROM: 	Chief Patrick W. McCarthy 

SUBJECT: Disciplinary Charges  

Based upon your failure to comply with Police Department General Order 24.14 L 
(3) Preliminary Investigations while called upon to provide a police response to threats made to a 
juvenile resident of this jurisdiction, the following disciplinary charges are preferred against you. 

Violation of Rules and Regulations 1-18:  It shall be the duty of all members to 
follow the General Orders, Direct Orders, or the best police practice in any case not outlined in these 
Rules and Regulations. 

On June 4, 1999 at 2330 hours while on duty in uniform upon response to the Dan 
Hampton residence, 111111111111111.1111111 You received information that the complainant's son 
had been the object of threats of harm via telephone calls to the Hampton residence. There was 
information provided to you at that time that the threatening calls were believed to have been made 
by individuals known to the complainant and his son and were connected to a previous incident at 
school. You were also provided with tentative identification of one of the callers. In possession of 
this information, you failed to refer this information to the Juvenile Unit or prepare any Incident 
Report that could have alerted officers on duty following the threats received, nor did you pursue 
any further investigation into the complaint as is provided in General Order 24.14 L (3) Preliminary 
Investigations. 

Violation of Rules and Regulations 3-11 Unsatisfactory Performance:  Officers 
shall comply with all Department Orders, maintain sufficient competency to properly perform their 
duties and assume the responsibilities of their positions. Officers shall perform their duties in a 
manner which will maintain the highest standards of efficiency in carrying out the functions and 
objectives of the Department. Unsatisfactory performance may be demonstrated by a lack of 
knowledge of the application of laws to be enforced, an unwillingness or inability to perform 
assigned tasks, the failure to conform to work standards established for the officers rank, grade, or 
position, the failure to take appropriate action on the occasion of a crime, disorder or other condition 
deserving police attention, or absence without leave. 



P.O. Ralph Liberatore 	 -2- 	 September 24, 1999 

Violation of Rules and Regulations 3-27 Request for Assistance:  When any 
person applies for assistance or advice or makes complaints or reports either by telephone or in 
person, all pertinent information shall be obtained in an official and courteous manner and shall be 
properly and judiciously acted upon consistent with established Departmental procedures. 

Violation of Rules and Regulations 3-39 Department Records:  Officers shall 
submit all necessary reports on time and in accordance with established Department procedures. 
Reports submitted by officers will be truthful and complete, and no officer shall knowingly enter or 
cause to be entered any inaccurate, false or improper information. Entries shall be made in black or 
blue pen. Signed reports shall include full first name, middle initial and surname. Corrections of 
Department records shall be made by drawing a single line through the incorrect matter entering the 
correction immediately above and initialing the change. Removing, altering or changing any official 
Department record, except as provided in Department Orders or upon approval of the Chief of Police 
is prohibited. 

In the event you wish to waive your right to a hearing on the aforementioned 
violations of the Department Rules and Regulations as per the provisions of the New York State 
Civil Service Law, you will be subject to a two day suspension without pay, a formal written 
reprimand and a warning letter that will advise you that any future serious violations of the 
Department Rules and Regulations or procedures will be cause to dismiss you from the Department. 
Should you prefer a hearing on these violations of the Department's Rules and Regulations, you may 
feel free to do so. 

Upon receipt of this communication, you may have five business days to decide 
which alternative you wish to take. If no response is received, the Department will proceed with 
arrangements for a Section 75 Hearing. 

PWMcC:cb 	 Patrick W. McCarthy 
Chief of Police 



CANANDAIGUA POLICE DEPARTMENT 
21 ONTARIO STREET 

CANANDAIGUA, NEW YORK 14424 

71S-394-3311 

September 29,1999 

TO: 	 Chief McCarthy 

FROM: 	P.0, Ralph Liberatore 

SUBJECT: Civilian Complaint #904633- Hampton 

In response to your letter dated September 24, 1999,regarding 

disciplinary charges, I offer the following. If I elected to have a 

section 75 hearing it would have to be a fair and unbiased proceeding 

but as we know that could never be the case and with that in mind, I am 

forced to plead "no contest" and accept your offer of a two day suspension 

and a letter of reprimand. This would be with the understanding that there 

would not be a break in servicetime and no loss of benifits during the 

time in question. 

Respectfully su m±fEed - 

alph Liberatore #101  
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Patrick W. McCarthy 
Chief of Police 

CANANDAIGUA POLICE DEPARTMENT 
21 ONTARIO STREET 

CANANDAIGUA, NEW YORK 14424 
(716)396-5035 Phone 
(716)396-5034 Fax 

Dial 911 for All Emergencies 

October 7, 1999 

TO: 	P.O. Ralph Liberatore 

FROM: 	Chief Patrick W. McCarthy 

SUBJECT: Command Discipline  

Based upon your decision to accept Command Discipline as contained in a September 
24th communication to you outlining the charges preferred against you and acknowledging your 
waiver of a Section 75 hearing as per New York Civil Service Law, the following is for your 
information. 

As previously agreed, you will be suspended without pay for two days - Monday, 
October 18, 1999 and Tuesday, October 19, 1999. Your duty schedule will resume on the next 
scheduled tour on Wednesday, October 20, 1999. 

PWMcC:cb 	 Patrick W. McCarthy 
Chief of Police 



Patrick W. McCarthy 
Chief of Police 

CANANDAIGUA POLICE DEPARTMENT 
21 ONTARIO STREET 

CANANDAIGUA, NEW YORK 14424 
(716)396-5035 Phone 
(716)396-5034 Fax 

Dial 911 for All Emergencies 

October 6, 1999 

TO: 	P.O. Ralph Liberatore 

FROM: 	Chief Patrick W. McCarthy 

SUBJECT: Letter of Reprimand  

Pursuant to your decision to accept Command Discipline as a resolution to the 
disciplinary charges preferred against you on September 24, 1999 arising from a civilian complaint 
(Daniel Hampton - June 4, 1999 - #904633), the following is for your guidance. 

In the course of your routine duties as a Police Officer, you are called upon to respond 
to a variety of calls for service. Most of the responses are, in one way or another, connected with 
Police Department General Orders. These orders have been carefully developed and were designed 
to utilize the most effective and efficient approach to a particular circumstance. When circumstances 
occur that fall within the scope of a General Order and other avenues are followed, the Department's 
capability to fully respond is diminished. In the case at hand, a failure to fully investigate a 
harassment complaint and make appropriate referral to the Juvenile Unit as per General Order 24.14 
resulted in a subsequent altercation that could have had serious consequences and a civilian 
complaint casting discredit not only upon you but upon the entire Department. 

Because of the foregoing, therefore, you are reprimanded for your failure to adhere 
to the Department's General Order 24.14 as found in the Department's General Order Manual and 
you are duly warned that a repetition of this nature will most surely lead to more serious 
consequences. 

PWMcC:cb 	 Patrick W. McCarthy 
Chief of Police 



Patrick W. McCarthy 
Chief of Police 

CANANDAIGUA POLICE DEPARTMENT 
21 ONTARIO STREET 

CANANDAIGUA, NEW YORK 14424 
(716)396-5035 Phone 
(716)396-5034 Fax 

Dial 911 for All Emergencies 

September 27, 1999 

Mr map 

1111111111111111111111111111111t 

Dear Mrs. : 

Your complaint against Officer Ralph Liberatore alleging rudeness and overbearing 
behavior on June 4, 1999 while on assignment at ' 	 as been investigated. 

The Police Department fmds that Officer Liberatore's behavior was not in keeping 
with the behavior expected of Canandaigua Police Officers. He has been counseled against a repeat 
of the conduct displayed on June 4th and advised of the consequences should he engage in that 
conduct in the future. 

We regret that we could not have provided assistance to you in a more courteous 
manner. 

Very truly yours, 

PWMcC:cb 	 Patrick W. McCarthy 
Chief of Police 

P.S. - Your complaint regarding rudeness by Officer Liberatore has been processed independently 
and separate from the complaint relating to his failure to provide appropriate police service. 
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6/9141 
Location of Occurrence:111111.111111PDatefTime  Occurred:  6.N99  

Employees: 1. R6 414' he  2. 	 3. 	  
involved 

CODE: C = Complainant W = Witness 0 = Other 

Code:  C  NameLb-  	 ‘  Sex:  PA 	DOB: jOY/3Y 
Address:0  ''111011111111111111111111.ty:  OA 	State: NY Phones011111111110 

Complaint: (if additional space is necessary use CPD# 6 i  Supplementary 
Report) 	 ,  

:/-47, A/E. 4//9 99 /// 40f1,,,eoxi>ivgiF/ .27.3go Ars e*ciotictgl —t-aF,, earrip/Aiwkit.  

Lutitliai4 	n'ObAytwol- 	1-1A,sfansai.T?.6., 

.14-54A,g1 a //ie 7Peeti,e16/ ,c0;,eAhne.,A,,94 	 Anse 

MitalAte ,Arr f dilkas4,  029e!' 	1,06,14fti,044),041  

:lag/44d allgt Ar-ZUelJiskS;"?.O. LASEALLE 454.46cP41-1Crie=1;&4110 • • 
VIgees iNi9/Ay 6,04'2)c) 4/.s 4e44e04:reizt-  " /..r/4 A/owe 

Cot A-K(LJ 	-Wk. iVvidta -Me' Ai iii/A/V/4/ &to§  ,Z- 

itkartAyomeakf,, 4 ea. of  dif.C"6-446 49161.T. 5'411614 .44 .2 t:(0 7/h'"IC  

NOTICE: PURSUANT TO THE YORK STATE PENAL LAW SECTION 210.45, IT 
IS A CRIME PUNISHABLE AS A CLASS A MISDEMEANOR TO KNOWINGLY 
MAKE A FALSE STATEMENT HEREIN. 

PERSONNEL COMPLAINT REPORT 

Supervisor 
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CANANDAIGUA POLICE DEPARTMENT 
Supervisor's Complaint Report 

CPDNO.  901633 	I.A. NO. 	 DATE:  7/2_9/99 

COMPLAINANT  Dan Hampton 	SEX M RACE 45 DOB 05/14/54 

ADDRESS 	 ~Y  Cdga 	STATENY PHONE 

MANNER COMPLAINT TAKEN: [iln Person; [ ] Telephone; [ Letter 

COMPLAINT CATEGORY:  Personnel  

LOCATION OF INCIDENT 

ACCUSED MEMBER:  P . 0 . Liberatore BADGE NO. 101 

WITNESSES: 	 PHONE 	  

PHONE 

	 PHONE 	 

NARRATIVE: Complainant (  filed a :complaint (C.#9044.29) 

of Agg. Harassment with the Police Department on June 4, 19 

@2330hrs. P.O. Liberatore responded. The complainant 

advised P.O. Liberatore that threats against his son had 

been made and recorded on the families answering machine. 

Complainant identified the caller as "111111111111r. 

P.O. Liberatore states in his response that the threats 

were made and recorded but the complainant did not identify 

the caller(s). P.O. Liberatore further states that Mr. 

hampton did identify a 	 as having a disturb- 

with his son 
ance in school earlier that day and that they agreed the 

threatening phone messages were related to the earlier 

disturbance at school. •P.O. Liberatore, having a suspect 

and agreeing with the complainant that the threatening 
CPD #62 

6/4/99 	2330hrs 
DATE.6/7/WE 93hrs 
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CANANDAIGUA POLICE DEPARTMENT 
21 ONTARIO STREET 

CANANDAIGUA. NEW YORK 14424 

716-394-3311 

September 2, 1999 

TO: Chief McCarthy 

FROM: Lt. M. Sheridan 

SUBJECT: Hampton Personnel complaint on P.O. R. Liberatore; C-904633 

Division Commander's Findings: 

On August 17, 1999 I interviewed t his place of employment at the  
. states that he spoke to P.O. Liberatore at his residence in reference 

to threatening type phone calls left on his answering machine.  does admit that he did 
not recognize the voices on the machine. He does state that his song...id mention to P.O. 
Liberatore and himself that one of the voices may have been 	 whom he had had a 
problem with earlier in the day at school.  stated that he did speak with Mr. 
Undercoffler, who is the Middle School Principal, who agreed to listen to the tapes in an attempt to 
identify the caller. feels if Liberatore had followed up on the complaint , maybe his son 
would not have gotten into a fight with 	 few days later.  felt Liberatore 
was courteous, but that his wife did not like Liberatore's hand gestures when he spoke and she felt 
they were overbearing, although he did not share her opinion of Liberatore's demeanor. 

On August 31, 1999 I spoke to P.O. Liberatore in my office with his union representative P.O. T. 
Bells. In reference to the threatening phone calls P.O. Liberatore states that when he responded to 
the Hampton's residence on June 4, 1999 he spoke to  and their son 
Upon listening to the phone calls Liberatore states that none of the Hampton's were able to identify 
the voice on the tape machine. As it was 2330hrs., it was agreed upon that  would have 
Mr. Undercoffler listen to the tape in an attempt to identify the voices. As 1.1111.11had a problem 
with 1.11111111.brlier in the day at school, Liberatore felt that ifell.ere involved the whole 
matter could be handled by the school as a "package." Liberatore states he advised 	hat if he 
had any further problems with-hat he should walk away and advise either his parents or the 
police. Liberatore states that when he was departing all were in agreement with this manner of 
handling the complaint. On June 7, 1999 Liberatore was dispatched to the area of 1111111111111 for 
a report of juveniles fighting, where he learned that low and .11111111. were involved in a 
fight. According to Liberatore, upon learning of his son leaving the house to become involved in the 
fight  told Liberatore that he was going to ground 111111. and that he would handle 
the matter. In reference to claim that Liberatore's body gestures were overbearing, 
he has no idea what that means, and feels he was polite and helpful to the entire family. 



page # 2 

There are some discrepancies in complaint and the details provided 
Liberatore. What I do find Liberatore at fault is in his lack of involvement in speaking to 

Even after the fight of June 7th Liberatore did not speak to (01111111M. Even taken 
at face value tha n would handle the matter himself, it was Liberatore's responsibility to 
make an effort to speak ton. and his parents. As I pointed out to P.O. Liberatore, who is to 
know how  was to handle the matter? Also although it may be a good idea to utilize 
Mr. Undercoffier's expertise in attempting to identify the voices on the tape P.O. Liberatore should 
have followed up with the Hampton's to see if Undercoifier was successful. Especially seeing that 
Y.O. Reish was out on sick leave. Liberatore should not have been looking to refer the matter, he 
should have handled it as part of his initial investigation. Liberatore steadfastedly denies stating 
anything to the effect "they should just duke it out." 

It is found that P.O. Liberatore did not follow G.O. 24.14 
(Patrol Division Operations) section L (3-g.Interrogating suspects,and j- accurate 
and complete reporting of the incident.) P.O. Liberatore should have attempted to interview um 

OM and his parents in an attempt to put a stop to this juvenile activity. Also P.O. Liberatore, at 
the very least, should have completed a Juvenile Contact Card so our juvenile unit would have a 
record of the accusations, and action taken toward ,the alleged conduct of Imp P.O. Liberatore 
is a very competent officer, where he at times runs into problems is when he becomes lackadaisical, 
and gives the impression that he is "blowing a complaint off." I believe this is exactly what happened 
in this particular instance. Officer Liberatore should have interviewed.. as part of his 
preliminary investigation. 

On the complaint of rudeness,' find that there is nothing to show that P.O. Liberatore's actions were 
rude. A perception of body language is difficult to interrupt, especially given the fact that . 

 states he did not feel Officer Liberatore's actions were "overbearing." That was a 
perception expressed by  

Recommendation: 

I do not believe this complaint reaches the level of formal charges being placed against the Officer. 
I do feel that Officer Liberatore should be issued a formal letter of counseling indicating that his 
actions are being perceived by not only the department, but that of complainants also as not being 
complete in his complaint handling, and that his actions need to improve 
immediately. 
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Lt. Michael R. Sheridan 


